

# City of Columbus

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1744	4-2011	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	10/1	1/2011			In control:	Public Utilities Committe	ee
On agenda:	11/2	1/2011			Final action:	11/23/2011	
Title:	To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into an engineering agreement with R.W. Armstrong & Associates, Inc. in connection with the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements project and to authorize the expenditure of \$98,991.41 in funds from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Fund for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage. (\$98,991.41)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. ORD 1744-2011 Fenway_TributaryArea, 2. ORD 1744-2011 650747_748_Request for CIP Legislation Form (Revised 04-06-10) 100611, 3. ORD 1744-2011 Sub-Contractor WIF Fenway Court 650747-100000						
Date	Ver.	Action By	1		Ad	ction	Result
11/23/2011	1	CITY CL	.ERK		At	test	
11/22/2011	1	MAYOR			Si	gned	
11/21/2011	1	COUNC	IL PRESIDEN	T٨	Si	gned	
11/21/2011	1	Columbu	us City Counc	cil	A	oproved	Pass
11/14/2011	1	Columbu	us City Counc	cil	R	ead for the First Time	

### 1. BACKGROUND:

A. <u>Need.</u> This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to enter into an engineering agreement with R.W. Armstrong & Associates, Inc. in connection with the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements and to authorize the expenditure of \$98,991.41 in funds from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Fund for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

The City desires to upgrade or replace the overhead electrical service, upgrade or replace the existing pumps, valves and interior piping, replace the outdoor electrical control panels, relocate the SCADA panel, provide a day tank for fuel storage, and provide automatic standby generator service thru utilization of a previously installed standby power unit which is in storage at SMOC. An enclosure (built on site, precast, etc.) of some type (suited to a residential area) is required for the generator and all electrical control panels or components.

**B.** <u>Procurement Information:</u> The Division advertised for RFSQ and RFP on the City of Columbus's Vendor Services website and in the City Bulletin in accordance with the provisions of Section 329.14 of Columbus City Codes. The Division of Sewerage and Drainage opened and reviewed the responding proposals on February 11, 2011 from the following companies:

Nan	ne	C.C. No.	<b>City/State</b>	<u>Status</u>
Dynotec	31-1319961	Columbus	MBE	
Floyd Browne	34-1579860	Columbus	MAJ	
ME Companies	31-1442777	Columbus	MAJ	

MS Companies	34-654691	6 Columbus	MAJ		
Ribway	31-1406579	Columbus	MBE		
R.V	V. Armstrong	35-106222	27 C	olumbus	MAJ

These RFP's were reviewed and ranked and after careful consideration, the committee recommended that R.W. Armstrong & Associates, Inc. be selected to provide the engineering services for the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements project.

The Engineer's construction cost estimate was: \$50,000.00

#### C. Contract Compliance No.: 35-1062227 | Expires: 07/27/2013 | MAJ

**D.** <u>Emergency Designation</u>: Emergency designation is <u>not</u> requested at this time.

#### 2. FISCAL IMPACT:

<u>A. Fiscal Impact:</u> This ordinance authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to expend \$98,991.41 from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Bond Fund, Fund 664. There is sufficient authority in the 2011 Capital Improvements Budget for this expenditure.

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into an engineering agreement with R.W. Armstrong & Associates, Inc. in connection with the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements project and to authorize the expenditure of \$98,991.41 in funds from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Fund for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage. (\$98,991.41)

**WHEREAS**, six (6) Request for Proposals (RFP's) were submitted for the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements project and the responding proposals were opened and reviewed on February 11, 2011 in the offices of the Director of Public Utilities; and

**WHEREAS**, the Division of Sewerage and Drainage engineering personnel have determined it necessary to enter into an engineering agreement with R.W. Armstrong & Associates, Inc. in connection with the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements project for professional engineering services; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the expenditure of the proceeds in the amount of \$98,991.41 from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Fund, Fund 664; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Sewerage and Drainage, Department of Public Utilities is requesting that this Council authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into an engineering agreement with R.W. Armstrong & Associates, Inc. in connection with the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements project for professional engineering services, for the preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety, and welfare; Now, Therefore:

#### **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:**

**Section 1.** That the Director of Public Utilities be, and hereby is, authorized to enter into an engineering agreement with R.W. Armstrong & Associates, Inc., 471 East Broad Street, Suite 2010, Columbus, Ohio 43215, in connection with the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements project for professional engineering services in accordance with the terms and conditions as shown on the agreement on file in the office of the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

**Section 2.** That the Director of Public Utilities be and hereby is authorized to expend a total of \$98,991.41 from the Sewerage and Drainage Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Fund, Fund 664 from the Fenway Court Pump Station Improvements project | Fund 664 | Div. 60-05 | 650747-100000 | 650747 | Object Level Three 6676.

**Section 3.** That said engineering company, R.W. Armstrong & Associates, shall conduct the work to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Utilities and the Administrator of the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

Section 4. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer any unencumbered balance in the project account to the unallocated balance within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies no longer required for said project; except that no transfer shall be made from a project account by monies from more than one source.

Section 5. That the City Auditor is authorized to establish proper project accounting numbers as appropriate.

**Section 6.** That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this Ordinance.

Section 7. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.